Amount

Declaring Land in a Roadway Laid Out in Block XI, Longwood Survey District, to be Road

COBHAM, Governor-General A PROCLAMATION

PURSUANT to section 421 of the Maori Affairs Act 1953, I, Charles John, Viscount Cobham, the Governor-General of New Zealand, hereby declare the land described in the Schedule hereto, and comprised in a roadway laid out by the Maori Land Court by order dated the 4th day of October 1960 to be road. 1960, to be road.

SCHEDULE

SOUTHLAND LAND DISTRICT

ALL those pieces of land situated in Block XI, Longwood Survey District, Southland R.D., described as follows:

Being

Part Sections 1 to 8, Block IV, Township of Oraku.
Part Section 3A, Oraku Maori Reserve.
Part Section 3B, Oraku Maori Reserve.
Part Section 3C, Oraku Maori Reserve.
Part Section 3D, Oraku Maori Reserve.
Part Section 3E, Oraku Maori Reserve.
Part Section 3F, Oraku Maori Reserve.
Part Section 3F, Oraku Maori Reserve.

2 12·3 0 15·2 0 15·6 0 4·7 0 1·8

As the same are more particularly delineated on the plan marked M.O.W. 2178 (S.O. 6522), deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured orange.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General, and issued under the Seal of New Zealand, this 25th day of February 1961.

W. S. GOOSMAN, Minister of Works.

GOD SAVE THE QUEEN! (P.W. 47/1520; D.O. 18/767/52)

Revoking Part of a Proclamation Taking Land for Better Utilisation in the Borough of Mount Wellington

COBHAM, Governor-General A PROCLAMATION

PURSUANT to the Public Works Act 1928, I, Charles John, Viscount Cobham, the Governor-General of New Zealand, hereby revoke the Proclamation dated the 31st day of August 1960, and published in *Gazette*, 8 September 1960, Vol. II, page 1333, and deposited in the Land Registry Office at Auckland as No. 17721, taking land for better utilisation in the Borough of Mount Wellington, in so far as it affects the land described in the Schedule hereto.

SCHEDULE

NORTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT

ALL that piece of land containing 112 acres and 39.7 perches situated in Block II, Otahuhu Survey District, Borough of Mount Wellington, Auckland R.D., and being part Lot 2 of a subdivision of part Hamlin's Grant. Balance certificate of title, Volume 861, folio 253, Auckland Land Registry (limited as to percel) as to parcels).

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General, and issued under the Seal of New Zealand, this 28th day of February 1961.

W. S. GOOSMAN, Minister of Works.

GOD SAVE THE QUEEN!

(P.W. 63/363/0; D.O. 12/77/1/0)

Stopping Government Road in Block X, Kawakawa Survey District

COBHAM, Governor-General A PROCLAMATION

Pursuant to section 149 of the Public Works Act 1928, I, Charles John, Viscount Cobham, the Governor-General of New Zealand, hereby proclaim as stopped the Government road described in the Schedule hereto, that road being no longer required.

SCHEDULE

NORTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT

ALL that piece of road containing 1 acre 2 roods 14·4 perches situated in Block X, Kawakawa Survey District, Auckland R.D., and adjoining or passing through Section 3 and part Lot 8, D.P. 3641, being part O.L.C. 54; as the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked M.O.W. 865 (S.O. 38759) deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured green.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General, and issued under the Seal of New Zealand, this 28th day of February 1961.

W. S. GOOSMAN, Minister of Works.

GOD SAVE THE QUEEN!

(P.W. 70/1/1/0; D.O. 72/1/1/12/0)

Crown Land Set Apart as Provisional State Forest Land

COBHAM, Governor-General A PROCLAMATION

Pursuant to section 18 of the Forests Act 1949, I, Charles John, Viscount Cobham, the Governor-General of New Zealand, hereby set apart the Crown land described in the Schedule hereto as provisional State forest land.

SCHEDULE

NELSON LAND DISTRICT—NELSON CONSERVANCY

SECTION 26 (formerly part Section 18), Block VIII, and Section 56, Block XII, Inangahua Survey District: Area, 422 acres 3 roods, more or less. As shown on plan No. 113/49 deposited in the Head Office of the New Zealand Forest Service at Wellington, and thereon bordered red. (S.O. Plans 8899 and 10134.)

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General, and issued under the Seal of New Zealand, this 23rd day of February 1961.

R. G. GERARD, Minister of Forests.

GOD SAVE THE QUEEN!

(F.S. 6/4/127).

(T. 40/416/6)

Consenting to Raising of Loans by Certain Local Authorities

COBHAM, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government Buildings at Wellington this 20th day of February 1961

Present:

THE RIGHT HON. KEITH HOLYOAKE PRESIDING IN COUNCIL

PURSUANT to the Local Authorities Loans Act 1956, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby consents to the borrowing by the local authorities mentioned in the Schedule hereto by way of loan of the whole or any part of the respective amounts specified in that Schedule.

SCHEDULE

| | Zimount |
|---|--------------|
| Local Authority and Name of Loan C | onsented to |
| | £ |
| Christchurch Drainage Board: Drainage Loan | |
| (No. 3) 1960 | 40,700 |
| (No. 3) 1960 Dunedin City Council: Gasworks Development | 10,700 |
| | 10.000 |
| Loan 1958, £300,000 | 40,000 |
| Gisborne Fire Board: Construction Loan 1961 | 5,100 |
| Marlborough County Council: Havelock Town | |
| Hall Loan 1960 | 2,000 |
| Papatoetoe Borough Council: Purchase of Land | |
| and Buildings Loan 1960 | 14,000 |
| Potone Porough Council. Hutt Estuary Pridge | 14,000 |
| Petone Borough Council: Hutt Estuary Bridge | 40.000 |
| Redemption Loan 1961 | 40,000 |
| Springs County Council: Housing Loan (No. 2) | 100000000 |
| 1960 | 6,000 |
| Tauranga County Council: Bridges Loan 1960, | |
| £25,000 | 10,000 |
| Tauranga County Council: Katikati Town Riding | 20,000 |
| | 8,000 |
| Development Loan 1960 | 0,000 |
| Tauranga County Council: Te Mania Rural Water | 04.000 |
| Supply Loan 1960 | 24,000 |
| Waitemata County Council: Purchase of Water | |
| Supply Assets Loan 1961 | 210,754 |
| | |
| T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive | de Coulicii. |

Directing the Sale of Land in the City of Napier

COBHAM, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government Buildings at Wellington this 27th day of February 1961

Present:
THE RIGHT HON. KEITH HOLYOAKE PRESIDING IN COUNCIL Pursuant to the Public Works Act 1928, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby directs the sale of the land described in the Schedule hereto, such land being no longer required for the purpose for which it was acquired.

SCHEDULE

HAWKE'S BAY LAND DISTRICT

ALL that piece of land containing 1 acre situated in the City of Napier, Hawke's Bay R.D., and being Lot 1, D.P. 10128, being part Town Section 664, Napier.

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council. (P.W. 53/371; D.O. 9/0)